Percentage Distribution of the Questionnaire for
the Survey on the "Public Views on Current Cross-

Strait Issues"?

Survey Date: July 29 to August 3 (no polling on August 1)

Number of Effective Samples: 1,071

Sampling error: £2.99

Survey Commissioned by: Mainland Affairs Council

Survey Unit: Election Study Center of National Chengchi University

1. Do you consider the mainland Chinese government's attitude toward the ROC

government friendly or unfriendly?

Ex'gremely Eriendly Unfriendly Extrgmely Don't k_n(_)W/ no
friendly unfriendly opinion
1.6% 9.8% 34.9% 40.5% 13.2%
11.4% 75.4% 13.2%

2. Do you consider the mainland Chinese government's attitude toward the people of

Taiwan friendly or unfriendly?

Ex'gremely Eriendly Unfriendly Extrgmely Don't knpw/ no
friendly unfriendly opinion
4.1% 23.7% 34.7% 25.8% 11.7%
27.8% 60.5% 11.7%

"Percentage calculations are rounded up to the first decimal place. The sum of the individual
percentages may therefore not be equal to 100%.
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3. Do you consider the current pace of cross-Strait exchanges too fast, too slow, or

just right?
Too fast Too slow Just right Don't k.n(.JW/ no
opinion
10.7% 28.8% 42.3% 18.2%

4. What is your view on unification and independence?

Maintaining| Maintaining the
Maintaining the
Unification | the status | status quo and |Maintaining the
status quo and |Independence as| Don't know /
as soon as | quo and deciding on status quo
independence |soon as possible | no opinion
possible | unification | independence or | indefinitely
later
later unification later
1.6% 7.0% 28.9% 24.0% 26.2% 5.5% 6.7%
1.6% 86.1% 5.5% 6.7%

5. The CCP's "one country, two systems" proposal treats Taiwan as a local

government and special administrative region of China. Acceptance of mainland

Chinese rule means the ROC would cease to exist. Do you approve this proposition

by the CCP?
Strongly Approve Disapprove _Strongly Don't k_n(_)W / no
approve disapprove opinion
0.7% 3.7% 26.2% 62.6% 6.7%
4.4% 88.8% 6.7%




6. The government emphasizes that Taiwan's future and the development of cross-

Strait relations must be decided by the 23 million people of Taiwan. Do you support

this position?

Strongly Support Not support Do not support at|f Don't knpw/ no

support all opinion

52.3% 35.8% 4.7% 2.0% 5.2%
88.1% 6.7% 5.2%

7. The CCP bypassed Hong Kong'’s Legislative Council and directly enacted the so-

called "Hong Kong National Security Law." Such stipulation has infringed Hong

Kong's democratic freedom and judicial independence as well as undermining

Hong Kong's "one country, two systems." Do you approve the CCP's approach?

Strongly Approve Disapprove Strongly Don't knpw / no
approve disapprove opinion
3.1% 6.7% 21.6% 59.3% 9.3%
9.8% 80.9% 9.3%

8. The Hong Kong government may refuse to issue visas for Taiwan officials in Hong

Kong based on additional "political conditions.” This can prevent Taiwan officials

from assuming their posts or leaving Hong Kong and returning to Taiwan. Do you

approve this approach of the CCP and the Hong Kong government?

Strongly Approve Disapprove _Strongly Don't k_n(_)W / no
approve disapprove opinion
1.2% 4.9% 28.2% 51.6% 14.1%
6.1% 79.8% 14.1%




9. Article 38 of the Hong Kong National Security Law stipulates that both residents

and non-residents of Hong Kong can be punished for offenses committed inside

and outside of Hong Kong. The stipulation is a de facto jurisdiction extension to the

entire world (including Taiwan). Do you approve the CCP's approach?

Strongly Approve Disapprove _Strongly Don't knpw / no
approve disapprove opinion
1.9% 6.0% 23.5% 60.5% 8.1%
7.9% 84.0% 8.1%

10.The Implementation Rules for Article 43 of the Hong Kong National Security Law

authorize the Hong Kong government to require information from political

organizations and agents in Taiwan about their Hong Kong-related activities. Failure

to cooperate can be grounds for punishment. Do you approve the CCP's approach?

Strongly Approve Disapprove Strongly Don't knpw / no
approve disapprove opinion
1.3% 5.1% 25.8% 59.1% 8.7%
6.4% 84.9% 8.7%

11.

The government launched the Humanitarian Aid Project for Hong Kong Citizens

and established the Taiwan-Hong Kong Office for Exchanges and Services to assist

Hongkongers’ relocation to Taiwan. Do you support this approach?

Strongly Support Not support Do not support at| Don't k_n_ow/ no

support all opinion

16.0% 38.5% 20.8% 12.2% 12.5%
54.5% 33.0% 12.5%




12.The ROC government is gradually allowing some mainland Chinese people to come

to Taiwan for humanitarian, business, and education needs under the premise of

maintaining proper pandemic controls. Do you approve this approach?

Strongly Approve Disapprove Strongly Don't k_npw/ no

approve disapprove opinion

14.4% 35.4% 22.2% 19.4% 8.7%
49.8% 41.6% 8.7%

13.Some mainland Chinese reporters based in Taiwan were recently requested by the
ROC government, by law, to leave following an unlawful production of political talk
shows. This move was aimed at safeguarding democracy and freedom in Taiwan.

Do you support this approach?

Strongly Support Not support Do not support at| Don't k_ngw/ no

support all opinion

43.6% 32.2% 10.1% 6.3% 7.8%
75.8% 16.4% 7.8%

14.The government advocates that cross-Strait related exchanges should be equal

and dignified, without political preconditions, and accord with laws and regulations.

Do you support this proposition?

Strongly Support Not support Do not support at| Don't k_n(_)W/ no

support all opinion

48.2% 36.2% 4.9% 2.3% 8.4%
84.4% 7.2% 8.4%




15.1n the face of united front infiltration by the CCP, the government has completed the

five amendments to national security related laws and enacted the Anti-infiltration

Act. The government pledges to continue its promotion on related legal

amendments to improve the legal system to defend democracy. Do you approve

this approach?

Strongly Approve Disapprove _Strongly Don't knpw / no
approve disapprove opinion
39.1% 35.4% 8.0% 3.4% 14.1%
74.5% 11.4% 14.1%

16.The CCP refuses to renounce the use of force against Taiwan, and has repeatedly

conducted navigation drills in the surrounding areas of Taiwan with its military

aircraft and warships. Do you approve the CCP's approach?

Strongly Approve Disapprove Strongly Don't knpw / no
approve disapprove opinion
1.6% 2.5% 20.7% 70.2% 5.0%
4.1% 90.9% 5.0%

17.The CCP has a history of diplomatically pressuring Taiwan and preventing Taiwan

from participating in international organizations or holding international activities. Do

you approve the CCP's approach?

Strongly Approve Disapprove _Strongly Don't k_n(_)W / no
approve disapprove opinion
0.9% 2.2% 22.4% 69.4% 5.2%
3.1% 91.8% 5.2%




18.1n the face of political and military pressure from the CCP, the ROC government will
enhance its self-defense capability, refuse the "one country, two systems model for
Taiwan," and safeguard national sovereignty and Taiwan's democracy. Do you

support this approach?

Strongly Support Not support Do not support at|f Don't knpw/ no

support all opinion

53.4% 29.0% 5.9% 4.9% 6.8%
82.4% 11.8% 6.8%




Basic Information
19. Party Affiliation

Chinese . Taiwan . Independent No
Nationalist PDE)m%CSr;?/Z L\Iaer\;v People First| Solidarity |New Power P-I;;')WE'?S / Depends |response /
Party Partg (DPP) (NP%I Party (PFP)| Union |Party (NPP) Part F()TPP) on situation Other
(KMT) Y (TSU) y party
14.7% 30.9% |0.2% 0.5% 0.0% 2.5% 4.9% 42.3% 4.0%
Strongly | Generally [ Lean | Strongly [Generally | Lean [Strongly|Generally| Lean |Strongly|Generally| Lean
support | support | towards | support | support |towards |support| support |towards |support| support |towards
KMT KMT KMT DPP DPP DPP NP NP NP PFP PFP PFP
4.7% | 7.2% | 2.8% [12.8% | 15.1% | 3.0% | 0.0% | 0.2% | 0.0% | 0.2% | 0.2% | 0.0%

20. Party Support
Strongly |Generally| Lean Strongly [Generally| Lean Strongly [Generally| Lean Inde/pﬁlr;dent
support | support | towards | support | support | towards | support | support | towards response /
TSU TSU TSU NPP NPP NPP TPP TPP TPP | 5 P
ther party
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 1.8% 0.4% 1.3% 3.2% 0.4% 46.4%
21.Age
20 to 29 30 to 39 40 to 49 50to 59 |60 years old
No response
years old years old years old years old | and above
16.1% 18.8% 19.1% 18.7% 26.1% 1.1%

22.What is your highest educational attainment?

Elementary Middle High school / Universitv or

school or school / Vocational College hi he?/ No response
under Junior high | high school 9
13.1% 12.2% 27.8% 11.9% 35.0% 0.1%




23.1s your father a Taiwan native of Hakka ancestry, a Taiwan native of southern
Fujian (Hoklo) ancestry, a native of mainland China, or an indigenous person?

. Taiwan
Talwan :
. native of . : .
native of Native of Indigenous| Foreign
southern . . . No response
Hakka Euiian mainland China| person national
ancestry )
ancestry
12.1% 70.8% 9.3% 0.8% 0.0% 6.9%
24.Occupation—Five Categories
Agriculture,
Middle to high | Lower to lower- forestry,
level white middle white fishery, and Blue collar Other
collar collar animal
husbandry
38.2% 21.9% 6.3% 30.5% 3.1%
25.Occupation—Eight Categories
Military . Agriculture,
personnel, Private sector Pri Privat f t
civil managers rivate rivate _ orestry,
servants and sector sector fishery, and | Students |Homemakers| other
’ ) staff laborers animal
and professionals husb
teachers usbandry
10.7% 20.9% |16.4% | 25.0% 5.9% 6.9% 13.1% 1.1%
26.Geographic Area
Yunlin
Taoyuan | Taichung | County, : Yilan
New City, County, | Chiayi Kacg}flung County,
Taipei City| Hsinchu [Changhual|  City, Y hualien
Greater 20 Pingtung No
AN and County, | County, | Chiayi County,
Taipei County, and response
Keelung and and County, and
. o Penghu :
City Miaoli Nantou and Count Taitung
County | County | Tainan y County
City
21.2% 8.9% 15.5% 19.1% 14.4% 16.0% 4.3% 0.6%




27.Gender

Male

Female

49.1%

50.9%

28.Have you or any member of your family traveled to mainland China in the
past five years for family visits, study, investment, employment, or other

activities?
Yes No No response
27.1% 72.0% 0.9%

29.Do you or any member of your family plan to travel to mainland China in the
next three years for family visits, study, investment, employment, or other

activities?
Yes Probably No No response
9.0% 6.0% 80.7% 4.4%
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